Features
• Peak pulse power: 600 W (10/1000 μs) and 4 kW (8/20 μs)
• Typical failure mode is short from over-specified voltage or current
• Stand-off voltage range from 5 V to 188 V
• Unidirectional and bidirectional types
• Low leakage current: 0.2 μA at 25 °C and 1 μA at 85 °C
• Operating Tj max: 150 °C
• High power capability at Tj max.: up to 350 W (10/1000 µs)

Figure 1. Electrical characteristics - parameter definitions
Figure 2. Pulse definition for electrical characteristics
SM6TxxA, SM6TxxCA
Characteristics
DS0684 - Rev 15 page 2/12
Table 2. Electrical characteristics - parameter values (Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified)
Type
IRM max at VRM VBR at IBR (1)
10 / 1000 µs 8 / 20µs
αT
Agency
approval
(2)VCL(3)(4) IPP(5) RD VCL(3)(4) IPP(5) RD
25 °C 85 °C Min. Typ. Max. Max. Max. Max. Max. Max.
µA V V mA V A Ω V A Ω 10-4/°C
SM6T6V8A/CA 20 50 5.80 6.45 6.8 7.14 10 10.5 57 0.059 14.4 275 0.027 5.7 X
SM6T7V5A/CA 20 50 6.40 7.13 7.5 7.88 10 11.3 53 0.065 15.2 266 0.027 6.1 X
SM6T10A/CA 20 50 8.55 9.5 10.0 10.5 1 14.5 41 0.098 18.6 215 0.038 7.3 X
SM6T12A/CA 0.2 1 10.2 11.4 12 12.6 1 16.7 36 0.114 21.7 184 0.049 7.8 X
SM6T15A/CA 0.2 1 12.8 14.3 15 15.8 1 21.2 28 0.193 27.2 147 0.078 8.4 X
SM6T18A/CA 0.2 1 15.3 17.1 18 18.9 1 25.2 24 0.263 32.5 123 0.111 8.8 X
SM6T22A/CA 0.2 1 18.8 20.9 22 23.1 1 30.6 20 0.375 39.3 102 0.159 9.2 X
SM6T24A/CA 0.2 1 20.5 22.8 24 25.2 1 33.2 18 0.444 42.8 93 0.189 9.4 X
SM6T27A/CA 0.2 1 23.1 25.7 27 28.4 1 37.5 16 0.569 48.3 83 0.240 9.6 X
SM6T30A/CA 0.2 1 25.6 28.5 30 31.5 1 41.5 14.5 0.690 53.5 75 0.293 9.7 X
SM6T33A/CA 0.2 1 28.2 31.4 33 34.7 1 45.7 13.1 0.840 59.0 68 0.357 9.8 X
SM6T36A/CA 0.2 1 30.8 34.2 36 37.8 1 49.9 12 1.01 64.3 62 0.427 9.9 X
SM6T39A/CA 0.2 1 33.3 37.1 39 41.0 1 53.9 11.1 1.16 69.7 57 0.504 10.0 X
SM6T56A/CA 0.2 1 47.6 53.2 56 58.8 1 76.6 7.8 2.28 100 40 1.030 10.0 -
SM6T68A/CA 0.2 1 58.1 64.6 68 71.4 1 92 6.5 3.17 121 33 1.503 10.4 X
SM6T100A/CA 0.2 1 85.5 95.0 100 105 1 137 4.4 7.27 178 22.5 3.24 10.6 -
SM6T150A/CA 0.2 1 128 143 150 158 1 207 2.9 16.9 265 15 7.13 10.8 -
SM6T200A/CA 0.2 1 171 190 200 210 1 274 2.2 29.1 353 11.3 12.7 10.8 -
SM6T220A/CA 0.2 1 188 209 220 231 1 328 2 48.5 388 10.3 15.2 10.8 -
1. To calculate VBR versus Tj : VBR at Tj = VBR at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (Tj - 25))
2. Underwriters laboratory recognition for the classification of protectors (QVGQ2) under the UL standard for safety 497B and file number
E136224 for both unidirectional and bidirectional devices.
3. To calculate VCL versus Tj : VCL at Tj = VCL at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (Tj - 25))

Package information
DS0684 - Rev 15 page 9/12
3 Ordering information
Table 5. Ordering information
Order code Marking Package Weight Base qty. Delivery mode
SM6TxxA / CA(1) See Table 6. Marking SMB 0.11 g 2500 Tape and reel
1. Where xx is nominal value of VBR and A or CA indicates unidirectional or bidirectional version.
Table 6. Marking
Order code Marking Order code Marking
SM6T6V8A DE SM6T6V8CA LE
SM6T7V5A DG SM6T7V5CA LG
SM6T10A DP SM6T10CA LP
SM6T12A DT SM6T12CA LT
SM6T15A DX SM6T15CA LX
SM6T18A EE SM6T18CA ME
SM6T22A EK SM6T22CA MK
SM6T24A EM SM6T24CA MM
SM6T27A EP SM6T27CA MP
SM6T30A ER SM6T30CA MR
SM6T33A ET SM6T33CA MT
SM6T36A EV SM6T36CA MV
SM6T39A EX SM6T39CA MX
SM6T56A FL SM6T56CA NL
SM6T68A FQ SM6T68CA NQ
SM6T100A FY SM6T100CA NY
SM6T150A GL SM6T150CA OL
SM6T200A GU SM6T200CA OU
SM6T220A GW SM6T220CA OW
SM6TxxA, SM6TxxCA
Ordering information
DS0684 - Rev 15 page 10/12
Revision history